It is further submitted that in the meantime, the matter has been compromised between th
e parties.
      Considering the submissions and circumstances, it is directed that the petitioner on sur
render before the learned S.D.J.M., Bhanjanagar in G.R. Case No.253 of 2015 shall be released 
on bail by executing bond of Rs.15,000/-(rupees fifteen thousand) with one surety for the like
 amount to the satisfaction of the said court.
      The Bail Application is accordingly disposed of.
      Urgent certified copy of this order be granted on proper application.

..